
MAY -2 1989 

SANTA^ 
A p r i l 26, 1989 

Robert C. Leibrock 
A m e r i n d O i l Corr: pa ny ) 
S u i t e 5 00, W i l c o B l d g . Re: OCD Case #9567 * 
4 15 W. W a l l S t . Orde r #R-8849 
M i d l a n d , TX 79701-4467 

Dear M r . L e i b r o c k , 

F i r s t , I v o u l a l i k e t c t h a n k you f o r y o u r l e t t e r d a t e d A p r i l 2 1 , 1989 
c o n t a i n i n g an a c c o u n t i n g of t o t a l w e l l c o s t s t o d a t e f o r t h e S t a t e "29 
Com No. 1 . 

S e c o n d l y , a l t h o u g h t h e c h a r g e s appear t o Oe r e a s o n a l b e a t f i r s t g l a n c e , 
I w o u l d l i k e t o r e q u e s t b a c k - u p f o r t n e f o l l o w i n g i t e m s : 

1) i n t a n g i b l e C o s t s - C o n t r a c t S e r v i c e s $26 , 8 6 0 . 68 
2) I n t a n g i b l e C o s t s - L e g a l ana T i t l e $ 9, 2 3 2 . 37 
3) O p e r a t i n g Expense - C o n t r a c t S e r v i c e s $ 2 , 8 2 7 . 81 

Your a s s i s t a n c e i n t h i s m a t t e r w i l l be g r e a t l y a p p r e c i a t e d . 

Very T r u l y Y o u r s , 

W h i t Fentem 
C o n t r o l l e r 

c c : H i c h e l e Madrone 
W i l l i a m J . LeMay 



A M E R I N D O I L C O . 4/21/89 

State "29" Com No. 1 

LEASE EQUIPMENT: 
Surface casing $ 5,406. 79 
Intermediate casing 41,671. 13 
Production casing 59,940. 66 
Tubing 25,107. 38 
Electrical lines 8,050. 06 
Circulating pump 800. 00 
Tanks, heater-treaters 5,478. 98 
Separator 1,200. 00 
L.A.C.T unit 10,000. 00 
Vapor recovery unit 8,000. 00 
Fittings 1,100. 21 

TOTAL LEASE EQUIPMENT $166,755.21 

INTANGIBLE COSTS: 
Supervision 
Geological 
Dri11ing 
Mud & chemicals 
Acidizing 
Fuel, power 
Water 
Seismic 
Cementing 
Surveying 
Location 
Contract services 
Supplies 
Equipment rental 
Testing 
Log and perf 
Legal and t i t l e 
Insurance 
Drilling overhead 
M,"-,--l 1 -

uti1i ties 

$ 9,711.37 
2,135.45 

157,613.41 
4,550.83 
4,060.12 
851.59 

5,226.72 
272.00 

21,143.45 
263.44 

17,273.13 
26,860.68 

354.82 
7,039.36 
2,424.96 
16,137.36 
9,232.37 
1,711.00 
4,500.00 

59.25 

TOTAL INTANGIBLE 291,421.31 

OPERATING EXPENSE: 
Pumper salary and expense 
Supervi sion 
Administrative overhead 
Power 
Supplies 
Oil treating and chemicals 
Repairs 
Contract services 
Miscellaneous 

938.16 
153.00 

2,003.23 
799.20 
75.01 

1,251.32 
427.94 

2,827.81 
25.00 

TOTAL LEASE OPERATING EXPENSE 8,500.67 

TOTAL $466,677.19 



A M E R I N D O I L C O . 

R O B E R T M. L E I B R O C K 

R O B E R T C. L E I B R O C K 

S U I T E 5 0 0 , W I L C O B U I L D I N G 

•415 W E S T W A L L S T R E E T 

M I D L A N D , T E X A S 7 9 7 0 1 - 4 4 6 7 

T E L E P H O N E (915) G B Z - B Z W 

F A C S I M I L E (915) 6 8 6 - 0 7 4 7 

April 21, 1989 

r 

State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Attention: Mr. William J. LeMay 

0,1 W^SP* OiV. 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

RE: OCD Case No. 9567 
Order No. R-8849 
Application of Amerind Oil Co. 
for Compulsory Pooling 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Pursuant to the provisions of the above-referenced case and order, 
enclosed please find a statement of the cost of dr i l l i n g , completion and lease 
operations for the State "29" Com No. 1 well through this date. 

If you need anything further in this connection, please contact us. 

Very truly yours, 

Robert C. Leibrock 

mab 

Enclosure 

cc: Cibola Energy Corporation 
Bill Seltzer 



A M E R I N D O I L CO. 4/21/89 

State "29" Com No. 1 

LEASE EQUIPMENT: 
Surface casing $ 5,406. 79 
Intermediate casing 41,671. 13 
Production casing 59,940. 66 
Tubing 25,107. 38 
Electrical lines 8,050. 06 
Circulating pump 800. 00 
Tanks, heater-treaters 5,478. 98 
Separator 1,200. 00 
L.A.C.T unit 10,000. 00 
Vapor recovery unit 8,000. 00 
Fittings 1,100. 21 

TOTAL LEASE EQUIPMENT $166,755.21 

INTANGIBLE COSTS: 
Supervision $ 9,711.37 
Geological 2,135.45 
D r i l l i n g 157,613.41 
Mud & chemicals 4,550.83 
Acidiz ing 4,060.12 
Fuel, power, u t i l i t i e s 851.59 
Water 5,226.72 
Seismic 272.00 
Cementing 21,143.45 
Surveying 263.44 
Location 17,273.13 
Contract services 26,860.68 
Supplies 354.82 
Equipment rental 7,039.36 
Testing 2,424.96 
Log and perf 16,137.36 
Legal and t i t l e 9,232.37 
Insurance 1,711.00 
Drilling overhead 4,500.00 
Miscellaneous 59. 25 

TOTAL INTANGIBLE 291,421.31 

OPERATING EXPENSE: 
Pumper salary and expense $ 938.16 
Supervision 153.00 
Administrative overhead 2,003.23 
Power 799.20 
Supplies 75.01 
Oil treating and chemicals 1,251.32 
Repairs 427.94 
Contract services 2,827.81 
Miscellaneous 25.00 

TOTAL LEASE OPERATING EXPENSE 8,500.67 

TOTAL $466,677.19 



Post Office Box 1668 / Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103 / (505) 843-6762 

Reference 

F e b r u a r y 23, 1989 

A t t e n t i o n : Mr. B i l l S e l t z e r 
Amerind O i l Company 
415 W. Wall - S u i t e 500 
M i d l a n d , Texas 797 01 

Re: Amerind O i l Case #9567 ' 
D e f o r e t n e NMOCD and Order UR-8849 
r e l a t e d t o compulsory p o o l i n g c o v e r i n g 
Amerind S t a t e 2 9 Com #1 

Dear Mr. S e l t z e r : 

V.e have r e c e i v e d your AFE c o v e r i n g t o t a l e s t i m a t e d c o s t of t h e 
s u b j e c t w e l l of $615,000. C i b o l a Energy C o r p o r a t i o n owns 
a p p r o x i m a t e l y .0318 of 8/8tns o f t h e w e l l . We nave, t n e r e f o r e , 
c a l c u l a t e d t h a t p u r s u a n t t o t h e s u b j e c t o r d e r we are t o d e l i v e r t o 
Amerind O i l $19, 557 . Th i s sum. i s t o be p a i d t o Amerino w i t h i n 
t h i r t y days o f r e c e i p t of t h e AFE f r o m you (January 2 6, 1989). 

The day b e f o r e y e s t e r d a y I v i s i t e d w i t h you and askea t h a t you 
v e r i f y t he sum due as w e l l as f u r n i s h me a bank account number i n 
M i d l a n d t o which I c o u l d t r a n s f e r our payment t o Amerind. You 
s t a t e d t h a t t h e sum due i s $19,565.3 6. You f u r t h e r gave me 
Amerind's account #508-615-9 a t t h e NCNB i n M i d l a n d , Texas. Ke 
w i r e c $19,565.36 t o t h i s account t o d a y from t h e Bank of A lbuquerque 
u s i n g route code 116-303-882 w h i c h you f u r n i s h e d us. Having 
d i s c u s s e d the m a t t e r w i t h Mr. Lyons of t h e OCD I u n d e r s t a n d t h a t we 
have now met a l l o f those r e q u i r e m e n t s necessary t o avoio t n e f o r c e 
p o o l i n g p e n a l t y . 

I u n derstand from an e a r l i e r c o n v e r s a t i o n w i t h you t h a t t h e a c t u a l 
c o s t o f the w e l l was l e s s t h a n e s t i m a t e d on the AFE. I would 



S e l t z e r Page 2 

apprec i ate 
r e l a t e d to 

r e c e i v i n g an 
the p r o d u c t i o n 

accounting 
of the w e l l 

of t n i s as w e l l as i n f o r m a t i o n 

H EY: bmc 
cc: W i l l i a m J. Lemay, D i r e c t o r 

O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 
Minerals and Natural Resources 
State Land O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 



O F F I C L P H O N E 915 6 8 4 - 5 3 8 1 HOME 915 - 6 8 2 - 3 5 1 5 

BILL SELTZER 
2 1 4 W E S T T E X A S . S U I T E 5 0 7 

M I D L A N D . T E X A S 7 9 7 0 1 

•7. 
C e r t i f i e d 

February 3, 1989 

n a i l 

Re: OCD Case Mc* 9 5G'7; . 
Order No. R-8849 
Application., of Amerind 
O i l Co. f o r 'Compulsory 
Pooling, Lea County, 
New [-'exico 

Cibola Energy Corporation ^ 
1007 Marquette NV7 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102 

A t t n : Mr. Harvey E. Yates. J r . 

Dear Mr. Yates: 

Enclosed herewith i s a copy of the above referenced Order issued, 
by the O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n , State of :;ev; Mexico on January 
19, 1989, along w i t h an AFE covering the cost of d r i l l i n g and 
completing said t e s t w e l l . 

Yours very t r u l y , 

B i l l Seltzer 

cc^ ^ ^ l l l i a m J. Lemay, D i r e c t o r 
^ O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 

New Mexico Dept. of Energy, 
Minerals and Natural Resources 
State Land O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
P.O. Box 20 8 8 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

A mer i n cl O i l C o. 
415 V.'all, Suite 500 
Midland, Texas 79701 



A M E R I N D O I L C O . 

AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITUR£ 

State "29" Com. No. 1 
810' FWL & 1980' FNL 

S/2 NW/4 Section 29, T16S, R37E 
Lovington Perm, Northeast Field 

Lea County, New Mexico 

To d r i l l end complete in the Strawn formation: 

• - JLE.LE. 
Pumping 

Cap.ine Point Completion JV>t*l_ 

Drilling 11,400* @ $13.00 
Daywork - 3 @ $4,250 
Dri11ing mud and water 
Location and surface damages 
D r i l l stem tests 
Log and perforate 
Cementing - surface 400 sx 

'- i n t e r . 1.800 sx 
- prod. 300 sx 

Supervision 
Geological & mud logging 
Contract services & equipment rentals 
C o m p 1 e t i o n u n i t 
r. c i d t r e a t m e n t - c 1 e a n u p 
D r i l l i n g and complet ion overhead 
I ns-u ranee 

TOTAL INTANGIBLE 

$148,000 
13,000 
10,000 
15,000 
3,000 

20,000 
4,000 
15,000 

5, 000 
8 , 000 
5,000 

5 , 000 
3 . 000 

$254,000 

$ 

5, 000 

5 ,000 
5, 000 

15,000 
5,000 
5 ,000 
2, 000 

$ 42,000 $296,000 

Su rface 
I n t e r . 

i u o i n g 
Pumping equipment 
V.'ellhead and packer 
Tank battery fit misc 

TOTAL TANGIBLE 

Contingencies 

TOTAL 

400' 12 3/4" 35. Ot* J55STC $ 
2,500' 8 5/8" 24.OS J55STC 
1,700' 8 5/8" 32.Off J55STC 

11,400' 5 1/2" 17.Off & 20« 
11,200' 2 7/8" 6.4ff N80T&C 

7 ,000 
22,000 
22,000 

6,000 

$ 57,000 

14,000 

$325 , 000 

90 , 000 
40,000 
60,000 
7 ,000 
40.000 

$237,000 

11 . noo 

$290,000 

$294,000 

25,000 

$615,000 

RECOMMENDED BY: APPROVED BY: 

Robert C. Leibrock 

Date: Oct ober 25. 1988 Date 



H O N E 915 684-5381 HOME 915 • 682-3515 

BILL SELTZER 
214 W E S T T E X A S . S U I T E 5 0 7 

M I D L A N D , T E X A S 7 9 7 0 1 

C e r t i f i e d Mail 

January 20, 1989 

, US* 
A/fi> 

le: OCD Case Ko. 9567; 
Order No. R-8849 
A p p l i c a t i o n of Amerind 
O i l Co. f o r Compulsory 
Pooling, Lea County, 
New Mexico 

:ibola Energy Corporation 
'.0. Eox 1668 
ilbuquerque, New Mexico 87103 

loronado E x p l o r a t i o n Corporation 
.007 Marquette NW 
Ibuquerque , New Mexico 8 7102 

v t t n : Mr. Harvey E. Yates, J r . 

)ear Mr. Yates: 

Enclosed herewith i s a copy of the above referenced Order issued 
:y the O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n , State of New Mexico on January 
M9, 1989 , along w i t h an AFE covering the cost, of d r i l l i n g and 
completing said t e s t w e l l . 

: 3 .< p 

.tens. 

Yours verv trMily, 

B i l l Seltzer 

:c: 11 iarn J. Lemay, D i r e c t o r 
* O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
New Mexico Dept. of Energy, 
Minerals and Natural Resources 
State Land O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
P.O. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 8 7 504 

Amerind O i l Co. 
415 W. Wall, Suite 500 
Midland, Texas 79701 



AMERIND OIL CO. 

AJLtHpRTZATTON FOR EXPENDITURE 

State "29" Com. No. 1 
810' FWL & 1980' FNL 

S/2 NW/4 Section 29, T16S, R37E 
Lovington Penn, Northeast F i e l d 

Lea County, New Mexico 

To d r i l l and complete i n the Strawn f o r m a t i o n : 

Pumping 
Car-ine Point Completion .Total 

D r i l l i n g 11,400' @ $13.00 
Daywork - 3 @ $4,250 
D r i l l i n g mud and water 
Location and surface damages 
D r i l l stem t e s t s 
Log and p e r f o r a t e 
Cementing - surface 400 sx 

'- i n t e r . 1,800 sx 
- prod. 3 00 sx 

Supervis ion 
Geological & mud logging 
Contract services & equipment r e n t a l ; 
Completion u n i t 
Acid treatment - cleanup 
D r i l l i n g and. completion overhead 
Insurance 

TOTAL INTANGIBLE 

$148,000 
13,000 
10,000 
15,000 
3 , 000 

20,000 
4 , 000 
15,000 

5,000 
8,000 
5 , 000 

5, 000 
3,00 Q 

$254,000 

$ 

5, 000 

5,000 

15,000 
5.. 000 
5 ,000 
2, 000 

$ 42,000 $296,000 

Cr-. 

i 

s ing 
Surface 
I n t e r . 

Prod . 
;bing 

2 
1 

11 
11 

400 ' 
500 ' 
7 00' 
400' 
2 0 0 ' 

12 
8 
8 
5 
? 

3/4" 
5/8" 
5/8" 
1/2" 
7/8" 

24 
32 
17 
6 

Off 
Off 
Off 
Off 
4ff 

J55STC 
J55STC 
J55STC 
& 20ff 
N8 0T&C 

Fumpina equipment 
Wellhead and packer 
Tank b a t t e r y & misc. 

TOTAL TANGIBLE 

Contingencies 

TOTAL 

RECOMMENDED BY: 

7 
22 
22 

000 
0 00 
000 

6,000 

$ 57,000 

14,Qon 

$325,000 

90,000 
40,000 
60,0 00 
7 , 000 

000 
$237,000 

11,000 

$290,000 

$ 

$294,000 

25,000 

$615,000 

APPROVED BY 

Robert C. Leibrock 

Date : October 25. 1988 Date 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 9567 
Order No. R-8849 

APPLICATION OF AMERIND OIL 
COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on f o r hearing a t 8:15 a.m. on January 
4, 1989, a t Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner David R. 
Catanach. 

NOW, on t h i s 19th day of January, 1989, the D i v i s i o n 
D i r e c t o r , having considered the testimony, the r e c o r d , and 
the recommendations of the Examiner, and being f u l l y advised 
i n the premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due p u b l i c n o t i c e having been given as r e q u i r e d by 
law, the D i v i s i o n has j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause and the 
sub j e c t matter t h e r e o f . 

(2) The a p p l i c a n t , Amerind O i l Company, seeks an order 
p o o l i n g a l l m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s from the base of the Paddock 
f o r m a t i o n t o the base of the Strawn f o r m a t i o n u n d e r l y i n g the 
S/2 NW/4 of Section 29, Township 16 South, Range 37 East, 
NMPM, t o form a standard 80-acre o i l spacing and p r o r a t i o n 
u n i t f o r the Undesignated West Knowles-Drinkard and Un­
designated Northeast Lovington-Pennsylvanian Pools, Lea 
County, New Mexico. 



CASE NO. 9 567 
Order No. R-8849 
Page -2-

(3) The above described u n i t i s t o be d e d i c a t e d t o the 
a p p l i c a n t ' s State "29" Com Well No. 1 l o c a t e d a t a standard 
o i l w e l l l o c a t i o n 1980 f e e t from the North l i n e and 810 f e e t 
from the West l i n e ( U n i t E) of s a i d Section 29, which has 
been d r i l l e d t o the Strawn f o r m a t i o n and which has been com­
p l e t e d as a producing w e l l i n the Northeast Lovington-
Pennsylvanian Pool. 

(4) Cibola Energy C o r p o r a t i o n ( C i b o l a ) , the o n l y 
i n t e r e s t owner i n the proposed p r o r a t i o n u n i t who has not 
agreed t o pool i t s i n t e r e s t , appeared a t the hearing i n 
o p p o s i t i o n t o the a p p l i c a t i o n . 

(5) The evidence i n d i c a t e s t h a t the a p p l i c a n t has made 
a t i m e l y and reasonable attempt t o secure a v o l u n t a r y 
agreement w i t h Cibola but has been unable t o do so. 

(6) To a v o i d the d r i l l i n g of unnecessary w e l l s , t o 
p r o t e c t c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s , t o avoid waste, and t o a f f o r d t o 
the owner of each i n t e r e s t i n s a i d u n i t the o p p o r t u n i t y t o 
recover or r e c e i v e w i t h o u t unnecessary expense h i s j u s t and 
f a i r share of the p r o d u c t i o n from the Northeast Lovington-
Pennsylvanian Pool, or from any o t h e r pool completion r e ­
s u l t i n g from t h i s o r d e r , the s u b j e c t a p p l i c a t i o n should be 
approved by p o o l i n g a l l m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s , whatever they may 
be, w i t h i n s a i d u n i t . 

(7) The a p p l i c a n t should be designated the o p e r a t o r of 
the s u b j e c t w e l l and u n i t . 

(8) Any non-consenting working i n t e r e s t owner should 
be a f f o r d e d the o p p o r t u n i t y t o pay h i s share of estimated 
w e l l costs t o the o p e r a t o r i n l i e u of paying h i s share of 
reasonable w e l l costs out of p r o d u c t i o n . 

(9) Any non-consenting working i n t e r e s t owner who does 
not pay h i s share of e s t i m a t e d w e l l costs should have w i t h ­
h e l d from p r o d u c t i o n h i s share of the reasonable w e l l costs 
p l u s an a d d i t i o n a l 200 percent t h e r e o f as a reasonable 
charge f o r the r i s k undertaken by the a p p l i c a n t a t the time 
the s u b j e c t w e l l was d r i l l e d . 



CASE HO. 9567 
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(10) Any non-consenting i n t e r e s t owner should be a f f o r d ­
ed the o p p o r t u n i t y t o o b j e c t t o the a c t u a l w e l l costs but 
a c t u a l w e l l costs should be adopted as the reasonable w e l l 
c osts i n the absence of such o b j e c t i o n . 

(11) Following d e t e r m i n a t i o n of reasonable w e l l c o s t s , 
any non-consenting working i n t e r e s t owner who has p a i d h i s 
share of estimated costs should pay t o the o p e r a t o r any 
amount t h a t reasonable w e l l costs exceed estimated w e l l 
c osts and should receive from the operator any amount t h a t 
p a i d estimated w e l l costs exceed reasonable w e l l c o s t s . 

(12) $4500.00 per month w h i l e d r i l l i n g and $450.00 per 
month w h i l e producing should be f i x e d as reasonable charges 
f o r s u p e r v i s i o n (combined f i x e d r a t e s ) ; the operator should 
be a u t h o r i z e d t o w i t h h o l d from p r o d u c t i o n the p r o p o r t i o n a t e 
share of such s u p e r v i s i o n charges a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-
consenting working i n t e r e s t , and i n a d d i t i o n t h e r e t o , the 
operator should be a u t h o r i z e d t o w i t h h o l d from p r o d u c t i o n 
the p r o p o r t i o n a t e share of a c t u a l expenditures r e q u i r e d f o r 
o p e r a t i n g the subject w e l l , not i n excess of what are rea­
sonable, a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-consenting working 
i n t e r e s t . 

(13) A l l proceeds from p r o d u c t i o n from the s u b j e c t w e l l 
which are not disbursed f o r any reason should be placed i n 
esc rev; t o be paid t o the t r u e owner thereof upon demand and 
p r c c f of ownership. 

(14) Should a l l the p a r t i e s t o t h i s f o r c e d p o o l i n g 
reach v o l u n t a r y agreement subsequent t o e n t r y of t h i s o r d e r , 
t h i s order s h a l l t h e r e a f t e r be of no f u r t h e r e f f e c t . 

(15) The operator of the w e l l and u n i t s h a l l n o t i f y the 
D i r e c t o r of the D i v i s i o n i n w r i t i n g of the subsequent v o l u n ­
t a r y agreement of a l l p a r t i e s subject t o the f o r c e d p o o l i n g 
p r e v i s i o n s of t h i s order. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) A l l m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s , whatever they may be, from 
the base of the Paddock f o r m a t i o n t o the base of the Strawn 
f o r m a t i o n u n d e r l y i n g the S/2 NW/4 of Section 29, Township 16 
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South, Range 37 East, NMPM, are hereby pooled t o form a 
standard 80-acre o i l spacing and p r o r a t i o n u n i t f o r the 
Undesignated West Knowles-Drinkard and Northeast L o v i n g t o n -
Pennsylvanian Pools, Lea County, New Mexico, s a i d u n i t t o be 
d e d i c a t e d t o the a p p l i c a n t ' s e x i s t i n g State "29" Com Well 
No. 1 l o c a t e d a t a standard o i l w e l l l o c a t i o n 1980 f e e t from 
the North l i n e and 810 f e e t from the West l i n e ( U n i t E) of 
s a i d S e c t i o n 29. 

(2) Amerind O i l Company i s hereby designated the 
o p e r a t o r of the s u b j e c t w e l l and u n i t . 

(3) W i t h i n 30 days from the e f f e c t i v e date of t h i s 
o r d e r , the o p e r a t o r s h a l l f u r n i s h the D i v i s i o n and each 
known working i n t e r e s t owner i n the s u b j e c t u n i t an i t e m i z e d 
schedule of estimated w e l l costs.. 

(4) W i t h i n 30 days from the date the schedule of e s t i ­
mated w e l l costs i s f u r n i s h e d t o him, any non-consenting 
working i n t e r e s t owner s h a l l have the r i g h t t o pay h i s share 
of estimated w e l l costs t o the o p e r a t o r i n l i e u of paying 
h i s share of reasonable w e l l costs out of p r o d u c t i o n , and 
any such owner who pays h i s share of estimated w e l l costs as 
p r o v i d e d above s h a l l remain l i a b l e f o r o p e r a t i n g costs but 
s h a l l not be l i a b l e f o r r i s k charges. 

(5) The o p e r a t o r s h a l l f u r n i s h the D i v i s i o n and each 
known working i n t e r e s t owner an i t e m i z e d schedule of a c t u a l 
w e l l costs w i t h i n 90 days f o l l o w i n g completion of the w e l l ; 
i f no o b j e c t i o n t o the a c t u a l w e l l costs i s r e c e i v e d by the 
D i v i s i o n and the D i v i s i o n has not o b j e c t e d w i t h i n 45 days 
f o l l o w i n g r e c e i p t of s a i d schedule, the a c t u a l w e l l costs 
s h a l l be the reasonable w e l l c o s t s ; p r o v i d e d however, i f 
t h e r e i s o b j e c t i o n t o a c t u a l w e l l costs w i t h i n s a i d 45-day 
p e r i o d the D i v i s i o n w i l l determine reasonable w e l l costs 
a f t e r p u b l i c n o t i c e and h e a r i n g . 

(6) W i t h i n 60 days f o l l o w i n g d e t e r m i n a t i o n of reason­
able w e l l c o s t s , any non-consenting working i n t e r e s t owner 
who has p a i d h i s share of estimated w e l l costs i n advance as 
pr o v i d e d above s h a l l pay t o the operator h i s pro r a t a share 
of the amount t h a t reasonable w e l l costs exceed estimated 
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w e l l costs and s h a l l receive from the operator h i s pro r a t a 
share of the amount t h a t estimated w e l l costs exceed rea­
sonable w e l l c o s t s . 

(7) The operator i s hereby a u t h o r i z e d t o w i t h h o l d the 
f o l l o w i n g costs and charges from p r o d u c t i o n : 

(A) The pro r a t a share of reasonable w e l l costs 
a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-consenting working 
i n t e r e s t owner who has not paid h i s share of 
estimated w e l l costs w i t h i n 30 days from the 
date the schedule of estimated w e l l costs i s 
f u r n i s h e d t o him, and 

(B) As a charge f o r the r i s k i n v o l v e d i n the 
d r i l l i n g of the w e l l , 200 percent of the pro 
r a t a share of reasonable w e l l costs a t t r i b u ­
t a b l e t o each non-consenting working i n t e r e s t 
owner who has not paid h i s share of estimated 
w e l l costs w i t h i n 30 days from the date the 
schedule of estimated w e l l costs i s f u r n i s h e d 
t o him. 

(8) The operator s h a l l d i s t r i b u t e s a i d costs and 
charges w i t h h e l d from p r o d u c t i o n t o the p a r t i e s who advanced 
the w e l l c o s t s . 

(9) $4500.00 per month wh i l e d r i l l i n g and $450.00 per 
month w h i l e producing are hereby f i x e d as reasonable charges 
f o r s u p e r v i s i o n (combined f i x e d r a t e s ) ; the operator i s 
hereby a u t h o r i z e d t o w i t h h o l d from p r o d u c t i o n the propor­
t i o n a t e share of such s u p e r v i s i o n charges a t t r i b u t a b l e t o 
each non-consenting working i n t e r e s t , and i n a d d i t i o n t h e r e ­
t o , the operator i s hereby authorized t o w i t h h o l d from 
p r o d u c t i o n the p r o p o r t i o n a t e share of a c t u a l expenditures 
r e q u i r e d f o r o p e r a t i n g such w e l l , not i n excess of what are 
reasonable, a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-consenting working 
i n t e r e s t . 

(10) Any unleased mineral i n t e r e s t s h a l l be considered 
a seven-eighths (7/8) working i n t e r e s t and a one-eighth 
(1/8) r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t f o r the purpose of a l l o c a t i n g costs 
and charges under the terms of t h i s order. 
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(11) Any w e l l costs or charges which are t o be p a i d out 
of p r o d u c t i o n s h a l l be w i t h h e l d o n l y from the working i n ­
t e r e s t ' s share of p r o d u c t i o n , and no costs or charges s h a l l 
be w i t h h e l d from p r o d u c t i o n a t t r i b u t a b l e t o r o y a l t y 
i n t e r e s t s . 

(12) A l l proceeds from p r o d u c t i o n from the s u b j e c t w e l l 
which are not di s b u r s e d f o r any reason s h a l l immediately be 
placed i n escrow i n Lea County, New Mexico, t o be p a i d t o 
the t r u e owner t h e r e o f upon demand and proof of ownership; 
the o p e r a t o r s h a l l n o t i f y the D i v i s i o n of the name and 
address of s a i d escrow agent w i t i i i n 30 dayc from the date of 
f i r s t d e p o s i t w i t h s a i d escrow agent. 

(13) Should a l l p a r t i e s t o t h i s f o r c e d p o o l i n g order 
reach v o l u n t a r y agreement subsequent t o e n t r y of t h i s order, 
t h i s order s h a l l t h e r e a f t e r be of no f u r t h e r e f f e c t . 

(14) The oper a t o r of the w e l l and u n i t s h a l l n o t i f y the 
D i r e c t o r of the D i v i s i o n i n w r i t i n g of the subsequent v o l u n ­
t a r y agreement of a l l p a r t i e s s u b j e c t t o the f o r c e d p o o l i n g 
p r o v i s i o n s of t h i s order. 

(15) J u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause i s r e t a i n e d f o r the 
e n t r y of such f u r t h e r orders as the D i v i s i o n may deem 
necessary. 

DONE a t Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year 
hereinabove designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

WILLIAM J. LEMAY 
D i r e c t o r 

S E A L 


